collection of numerical data to test hypotheses or answer questions about the current status of the 
subject of study. (Gay; Mills; Airasian. 2009). The population of the study comprised all the 
senior secondary school teachers in the Government-owned schools in Gombe State. Presently 
there are one hundred and sixteen (116) senior secondary schools with a total number of two 
thousand one hundred and seventy eighty (3,178) teachers in Gombe State out of which males 
constitute 2,219 Males and females 959 (MOE Gombe, 2023). The teachers come from various 
ethnic, social, religious and cultural backgrounds. Based on the provision of the research advisor 
(2006).  A total number of three hundred and forty- six (346) was drawn from the population as 
sample size using the MultiStage Cluster sampling technique in all the stages the selection was 
randomization. The instrument used for data collection was a thirty items inventory adapted from 
the Test Construction Skills Inventory (TCSI) developed by Ngozi, Chika and Aloysius (2013),